

House of Representatives
Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 14 December 2004

Aquaculture Reform Bill

Proposed amendments

Hon David Benson-Pope, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Part 5: subpart 1 heading

To omit this heading (line 9 on page 73), and substitute the following heading:

Preliminary provisions

Part 5: subpart 2 heading

To omit this heading (lines 1 and 2 on page 79), and substitute the following heading:

*Allocation of authorisations to trustee for new space for
aquaculture activities*

Clause 62

To omit from the heading to this clause the word “**subpart**” (line 3 on page 79), and substitute the words “**sections 63 to 71A**”.

To omit the words “this subpart” (line 4 on page 79), and substitute the words “**sections 63 to 71A**”.

Clause 62A

To omit from the heading to this clause the word “**Subpart**” (line 7 on page 79), and substitute the words “**Sections 63 to 71A**”.

To omit the words “This subpart” (line 8 on page 79), and substitute the words “**Sections 63 to 71A**”.

Part 5: subpart 3 heading

To omit this heading (lines 1 to 3 on page 89), and substitute the following heading:

*Allocation of aquaculture space, or financial equivalent, to
trustee equivalent to 20% of precommencement space in
coastal marine area*

Clause 72

To omit from the heading to this clause the words “**subpart**” (line 4 on page 89), and substitute the words “**sections 72A to 80**”.

To omit the words “this subpart” (line 12 on page 89), and substitute the words “**sections 72A to 80**”.

Clause 72A

To omit the words “this subpart” (line 16 on page 89), and substitute the words “**sections 73 to 80**”.

Clause 72B

To omit the words “this subpart” (line 14 on page 90), and substitute the words “**sections 73 to 80**”.

Part 5: subpart 4 heading

To omit this heading (line 1 on page 97), and substitute the following heading:

*Iwi aquaculture organisations**Part 5: subpart 5 heading*

To omit this heading (lines 1 and 2 on page 98), and substitute the following heading:

*Maori Commercial Aquaculture Settlement Trust**Part 5: subpart 6 heading*

To omit this heading (lines 1 and 2 on page 102), and substitute the following heading:

*Allocation of settlement assets**Clause 93(1)*

To omit the word “subpart” (line 10 on page 102), and substitute the words “section and **sections 93A to 98A**”.

Clause 94(5)

To omit the expression “**subpart 7**” (line 33 on page 103), and substitute the words “**sections 99 to 103**”.

Clause 95(2)(b)

To omit the expression “**subpart 7**” (lines 12 and 13 on page 104), and substitute the words “**sections 99 to 103**”.

Clause 96(2)(b)

To omit the expression “**subpart 7**” (line 3 on page 106), and substitute the words “**sections 99 to 103**”.

Part 5: subpart 7 heading

To omit this heading (line 21 on page 108), and substitute the following heading:

*Dispute resolution**Clause 99*

To omit the words “This subpart applies” (line 23 on page 108), and substitute the words “**Sections 101 to 103 apply**”.

Part 5: subpart 8 heading

To omit this heading (line 4 on page 112), and substitute the following heading:

Miscellaneous provisions

Clause 111(1)

To omit from *paragraph (a)* the expression “**subpart 1**” (line 19 on page 124), and substitute the words “**sections 113 to 126**”.

To omit from *paragraph (b)* the expression “**subpart 2**” (line 21 on page 124), and substitute the words “**sections 127 to 140**”.

To omit from *paragraph (c)* the expression “**subpart 3**” (line 24 on page 124), and substitute the words “**sections 141 to 159A**”.

To omit from *paragraph (d)* the expression “**subpart 4**” (line 29 on page 124), and substitute the words “**sections 160 to 163**”.

Clause 112

To add, as *subclause (2)* (after line 42 on page 128), the following subclause:

- (2) In this **Part**, the commencement of this **Part** means 1 January 2005.

Part 7: subpart 1 heading

To omit this heading (lines 1 and 2 on page 129), and substitute the following heading:

Repeal of Marine Farming Act 1971 and transitional provisions relating to repeal

Clause 113

To omit from the heading to this clause the words “**this subpart**” (lines 3 and 4 on page 129), and substitute the words “**sections 114 to 126**”.

To omit the words “this subpart” (line 5 on page 129), and substitute the words “**sections 114 to 126**”.

Clause 115

To omit from *subsection (1)* the words “This subpart applies” (line 12 on page 129), and substitute the words “**Sections 116 to 126 apply**”.

To omit from *subsection (2)* the words “this subpart” (line 16 on page 129), and substitute the words “**sections 116 to 126**”.

Clause 116

To omit the words “this subpart” (line 21 on page 129), and substitute the words “**sections 117 to 126**”.

Part 7: subpart 2 heading

To omit this heading (lines 21 to 23 on page 135), and substitute the following heading:

Repeal of certain provisions in Part IVA of Fisheries Act 1983 and transitional provisions relating to repeals

Clause 127

To omit from the heading to this clause the words “**this subpart**” (line 24 on page 135), and substitute the words “**sections 128 to 140**”.

To omit the words “this subpart” (line 25 on page 135), and substitute the words “**sections 128 to 140**”.

Part 7: subpart 3 heading

To omit this heading (lines 28 and 29 on page 144), and substitute the following heading:

*Transitional provisions relating to end of moratorium under
Resource Management Act 1991*

Clause 141

To omit from the heading to this clause the words “**this subpart**” (line 31 on page 144), and substitute the words “**sections 142 to 159A**”.

To omit the words “this subpart” (line 32 on page 144), and substitute the words “**sections 142 to 159A**”.

Clause 142

To omit the words “this subpart” (line 3 on page 145), and substitute the words “**sections 143 to 159A**”.

Part 7: subpart 4 heading

To omit this heading (line 1 on page 161), and substitute the following heading:

General

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper makes drafting changes to the Aquaculture Reform Bill. Parts 5 and 7 of the Bill comprise 8 and 4 subparts respectively. When Parts 5 and 7 are divided into separate bills the reference to subparts will no longer be appropriate. This Supplementary Order Paper accordingly changes subpart headings into ordinary headings and changes references to subparts to the clauses within those subparts.
